

No. 06-4954-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LINDA C. GUYDEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AETNA, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE

JONATHAN L. SNARE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor

ELLEN R. EDMOND
Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs

ROGER W. WILKINSON
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE:	2
A. Procedural History and Statement of Facts	2
B. The District Court's Decision	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT:	9
THE MANDATORY ARBITRATION OF A WHISTLEBLOWER COMPLAINT UNDER SECTION 806 OF SOX DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE ACT'S UNDERLYING PURPOSES	9
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework of SOX	9
B. The Arbitration of Whistleblower Claims Under Section 806 Does Not Conflict with the Act's Purposes	11
C. The Confidentiality Provision in Guyden's Arbitration Agreement Does Not Invalidate Her Agreement to Arbitrate Her Employment Dispute Under SOX	15
D. The Discovery Restrictions in Guyden's Arbitration Agreement Do Not Render Arbitration Inappropriate	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>American Fed'n of Television & Radio Artists v. WJBK-TV,</u> 164 F.3d 1004 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<u>Bechtel v. Competitive Techs., Inc.,</u> 448 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<u>Bobreski v. United States EPA,</u> 284 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003)	21
<u>Boss v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</u> 263 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12-13
<u>Cap Gemini Ernst & Young, U.S., L.L.C. v. Nackel,</u> 346 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<u>Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp.,</u> 433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2973 (2006)	13
<u>Childers v. Carolina Power & Light Co.,</u> 2000 WL 1920346 (Admin Review Bd. 2000)	22
<u>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.,</u> 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<u>Comsat Corp. v. National Sci. Found.,</u> 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<u>EEOC v. Maryland Cup Corp.,</u> 785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir.1986)	22
<u>Green v. Service Corp. Int'l,</u> No. 06-20732 (5th Cir. filed Aug. 30, 2006)	2
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</u> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8 & passim
<u>Hay Group, Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.,</u> 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<u>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC,</u> 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	8,16,17

Cases -- continued:	Page
<u>In re Security Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 228 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 628 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<u>Martin v. SCI Mgmt. L.P.,</u> 296 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<u>McMahan Sec. Co. L.P. v. Forum Capital Mkts. L.P.,</u> 35 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</u> <u>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12,13,14,15
<u>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,</u> 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<u>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</u> 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<u>National Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,</u> 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<u>Oldroyd v. Elmira Sav. Bank, FSB,</u> 134 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1998)	12,15
<u>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Servs. VI, Inc.,</u> 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)	16,17
<u>S.A. Mineracao da Tridade-Samitri v. Utah Int'l, Inc.,</u> 745 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1984)	11
<u>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,</u> 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	12,14,15,18
<u>Sobol v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.,</u> 49 F. Supp. 2d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	18
<u>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Celanese AG,</u> 430 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<u>Ting v. AT&T,</u> 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	16

United States v. Security State Bank & Trust,
 473 F.2d 638 (5th Cir. 1973) 21

Statutes:

Federal Arbitration Act,
 9 U.S.C. 1 et seq.: 11
 9 U.S.C. 7 7,21,22

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002:

18 U.S.C. 1341 9
 18 U.S.C. 1343 9
 18 U.S.C. 1348 9
 18 U.S.C. 1514A 1,2,4
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(a) 9
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1) 10
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(2) 10
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A) 10
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B) 5,11
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A) 10,19
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C) 10
 18 U.S.C. 1514A(c) 10

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act
 for the 21st Century:

49 U.S.C. 42121(b) 10
 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(1) 10
 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2) 19
 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A) 10
 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(3) 19

5 U.S.C. 556(c)(2) 21
 15 U.S.C. 78j-1(m)(4) 18
 18 U.S.C. 1344 9
 18 U.S.C. 1513(e) 18

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 1980.103 10
 29 C.F.R. 1980.103-.105 10
 29 C.F.R. 1980.107 10
 29 C.F.R. 1980.107(b) 20
 29 C.F.R. 1980.114(a) 5,11

Miscellaneous:

American Arbitration Association, Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures (effective July 1, 2006), available at <http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=28281#1> 3,15,19

American Arbitration Association, National Rules for the Resolution of Employment Disputes (Including Mediation and Arbitration Rules) (effective September 15, 2005), available at <http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=22075> 3

Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947) 22

August 9, 2002 Memorandum of Solicitor of Labor Eugene Scalia, available at <http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/memos/August9.htm> 2

148 Cong. Rec. S7420 (daily ed. July 26, 2002) 9

67 Fed. Reg. 64,272 (Oct. 17, 2002) 10

67 Fed. Reg. 65,008 (Oct. 22, 2002) 4

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

S. 2010, 107th Cong. (2002) 7,12

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) 6,7-8,12,13
